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--il--K-OOfg.+..J.Nf:W\8;;G~M=-<P-1+~----------r--l'l<-~'1-t-~Preparation and/or execution of this plan 
01 correcii6n oes not constiMe 

K3 Building: 01 

K6 Plan Approval: 9/1/1967 

K7 Survey Under: 2000 Existing 

K12 Structure Type: One Story, Type V (Ill), Fully 
Spnnklered 

The following reflects the findings of the California 
Oepanment of Public Health, during an annual 
Life Safety Code recertification suNey. The 
findings are in accordance with 42 CFR (Code of 
Federal Regulations) 483.70 (a) and NFPA 
(National Fire Protection Association) 101 , Lite 
Safety Code·2000 edition, Existing codes. 

Represeming the Department of Public Health: 
31203 

Census: 71 

The fadlity is not In compliance with 42 CFR 
483.70 (a) for Long Term Care Facilities. 

K 012 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

SS=D 
Building construction type and height meets one 
ofthefollowing. 19.1.6.2, 19.1.6.3.19.1 .6.4, 
19.3.5. i 

I This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 

LABORATO~v OIRE:CTOA'S Ori :>ROVIDcRISVPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG 

K 012 

admission or agreement by the provider 
of the truth of the facts alleged or 
conclusions set forth in the statement of 
deficiencies The plan of correction is 
prepared and/or executed solely 
because It is required by the provisions 
of the federal and state law. This plan of 
correction constitutes my written 
credible allegation of compliance for the 
deficiencies noted. 

()(6) DATE 

3-Jr-~IS 
Any deficiency slatemen\ ending with an ast&risi< (' ) de:io:es a e 1c1e cy w 1c t e msn<~on may he eY.cused lrom correc!mg poviding ·t 1s determ1red \Mt 
other safeg;;ards proli.de ~uffic1ent protection to the patter.c~. (~ee mstrucuons.) Ex~ept ror nursing homes., the findings staled above ere disclosahle 90 days 
rollowlng the date ot survey whemer or not a p~of correction is prov1Cl,ed. For n~rs1n~ homes._ tile above finCllngs and pf ans of correc:ion ~re d!tctpsable \ 4 

days following the date th e docu ents are ~ e avallab)Fto the fac!.lty. tf dsfichmpes are cited, an pproved plan cf corractio Is- rnguJ~to tp CC!)llnued 

program parlicipatioy () 4" / 5- [ (_(' 1L~ , ; . 
/ 
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• .. . . _10).1.2. GGntinue(l .f.Orom-pa@e-1 I 
Based on obssNalion and 1meNlew, the fac!lity 
failed to ensure the integrity of the building 
construction as evidenced by an unsealed 
penetrations in the walls. This affected one of 
wee smoke compartments, which could result in 
the passage of smoke or fire lo other locations in 
the event of a fire. 

NFPA 101. Life Safety Code, 2000 edition I 
19.1.6.2 Health care occupancies shall be limited 
to the types of building construction shown in 
Table 19.1.6.2. (See 8.2.1.) 
Exception:• Any building of Type 1(443), Type 
1(332), Type 11(222), or Type 11(111) construction 
shall be permitted to include roofing systems 
involving combustible supports, decking, or 
I foofing, provided that the following criteria are 

met: 

' 

(a) The roof covering meets C~ass C 
requirements In accordance with NFPA 256, 
Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Rooi 
Coverings. 
(b) The roof is separated from all occupied 
portions of the building by a noncombustible floor 
assembly that includes not less than 21 /2 rn. 
(6.4 cm) oi concrete or gypsum fill. 
(c) The at:Uc or other space is either unoccupied 
or protected throughout by an approved 
automatic sprinkler system 
8.2.1 '" Construction. Buildings or structures 
occupied or used in accordance wi th the 
individual occupancy chapters (Chapters 12 
tnrough 42) shall meet the minimum construction 
requi rements of ttiose chapters. NFPA 220, 
Standard on Types of Bullding Construction. shall 
be used 10 determine .he requirements for the 
construction classification. Where the building or 
facility includes additions or connected structures 

l'OA~1 CMS·2567(0~-~9) Previous Vers1on~ Obsolete 

10 
PREFIX 

TAG 

1919 CUTTING BLVD 

RICHMOND, CA 94804 

PFjOVIOEA'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
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O:F1C1ENCY) 

(XS) 
COMPLETION 

DATE 

K-Q.i-2- -if·etz- --.. --... -·--·-------+----!-

Wliat corrective action(s} will be 
accomplished for the patient(s) 
identified to have beon affected by 
t/1e doflctent practice. 
l . The approximately Y, inch circ\tlar 
unsealed penetration in the wall near the 
fire extinguisher across from Nurse 
Station I that affected one of three smoke 
compartments was sealed on 3102!2015 
with 3M fire barrier sealant. 
2. The approximately 3 Vl feet by l foot 
unsealed penetration in the wall in DSD 
office was sealed on 3/0312015 with 5/8 
fire rated sheet rock. 

How other patients having the 
potontlal to be affected by the 
deficient practice will be identified 
and what corrective action will b~ 
taken. 
All residents have the potential to be 
affected. Tbe penetrations have been I 
sealed. 

What immediate measures and 
systemic changes will be put Into 
place to ensure the deficient practice 
does not recur. 
Administrator and Maintenance Director 
will do monthly environmenta.l/physical 
plant check. Any noted penerrations 
during these checks will be repaired 
immediately. 
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of different construction types, the rating and performance to ensure corrections 
class.f ica11on at the structure shall be based on achieved and sustained. 
either of the following . A QA review will be conducted by . 
(1) Separate buildings if a 2-hour or greater the QAICQI Committee on April 8, 
vertically-aligned fire barrier wall in accordance 2015 and then every 3 months 
with NFPA221, Standard for Fire Walls and Fire (quart.erly) and as needed to monitor 
Barrier Walls, exists between the portions of the for the completion of the monthly 
building environmental/physical p lant checks 
Excep tion: The requirement of 8.2.1 (1) shall not and the correction of any lndfca ted 
apply to pfev1ously approved separations penetrations. 
between buildings. ' 
(2) T he least fire-resistive type oi consuuctJon of 
the connected portions, if no such separation is 
provided 

I 8.2.3.2.4.2* Pipes, conduits, bus ducts, cables. 
wires. air ducts , pneumatic tubes and ducts, and 
similar building service equipment that pass 
through fire barriers shall be protected as follows: 
(1) The space between the penetrating item and 
the fire barrier shall meet one of the following 
conditions: 
a. It shall be filled With a materlal that is capable 
of maintaining the tire resistance ot the fire 
barrier. 
b. It shall be protected by an approved device that 
is designecl for the specific purpose . 
(2) Where the penetrating item uses a sleeve to 
penetrate the fire barrier, the sleeve shall be 
solidly set 1n the fire barrier, and the space 
between the item and the sleeve shall meet one 
of the following conditions: 
a. It shall be filled wit11 a material that is capable ' 

I of maintaining the: fire resistance of the fire I 
barrier. 
b It shall be protected by an approved device that 
is desigr.ed for t11e specific purpose. 
(3) "lnsularion and coverings for pipes and ducts 
shall not pass through the tire barrier unless one 
of the following conditions is met: 

FORM -~15·2567(02-ll9) Previous Ve•S•0'1! Ob~ole~e Event ID GP'3321 F'\Cl'.IY ID CA02COOOOOO 1f cont1nua11on sheet Page 3 o! 13 
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K018 
SS=D 

a. The material shall be capable of maintaining 
the fire resistance of the fire barner. 
b. The material shall be protected by an approved 
device 1hat is designed tor the specific purpose, 

Findings. 

During the facility tour anc interview wi:h the 
Maintenance Director on 3/2/15, the walls were 
observed. 

1. At 9:23 a.m., there was an approxlmately 1/2 
inch circular unsealed penetration in the wall near 
the fire extinguisher across from Nurse Station 1. 

2. At 9:37 a.m., there was an approximately 3 1/2 
ieet by 1 toot unsealed penetration in the wall in 
the Director of Stat! Development (DSD) office 
The Maintenance Director stated that tne sheet 
rock was cut due to a leak in the shower room 
near the OSD office, and they are in the process 
of repa1nng. 
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFE: TY CODE STANDARD 

Doors protecting corridor openings in other 1han 
required enclosures oi vertical openings, exits, or 
hazardous areas are substantial doors, such as 
those constructed oi w. inch solid-bonded core 
wood, or capab!e of resisting fire for at least 20 
minutes. Doors in spnnKlered buildings are only 
required to resist the passage of smoke There is 
no impediment to the closing of the doors. Doors 
are provided with a means suitable tor keeping 
the door closed. Dutch doors meeting 19 3 6 3 6 
are permitted t9.3.6 3 

K018 K018 

What corrective ~ction(s) will be 
accomplished for the patient(s) 
identified to have been affected by 
the deficient practice. 
I .The approximately Yi jnch circular 
penetration above the break room door 
knob that affected two of three smoke 
compartments was sealed with JM fire 
sealant on 3/02/ 15 . 

Roller latches are proh:b1ted by CMS regulations I _J ______________ __._ _ __ __J 

FOP.iv\ CMS-2567(02·99) P'e\/IOUS Vet~IMS Oooo~ere Event IO.G 0 33Zl FaC1lity IC CA020000080 If con1inua~on sheet Page 4 of 13 
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. in all health care facilities. 

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observation, the facihty failed to 
maintain corridor doors to resist the passage of 
smoKe. This was evidenced by a corridor that J 

required force to open, and by a door that had an 
unsealed penetration. This atfec1ed two of three ' 
smoke compartments, and could result in the 
passage smoke and flames in the event of a fire .. 

NFPA 101. Life Safety Code, 2000 Edition 
i9.3.6.3 Corridor Doors. 

I 

19.3.6.3.1* Doors protecting corridor openings in 
other than required enclosures of vertical 
openings, exits, or hazardous areas shall be 
substantial doors, such as those constructed of 
13/4-in. (4.4-cm) thick, solld-boncled core wood or 
of construction that resists fire for not less than 
20 minuies and shall be constructed to resist the 
passage of smoke. Compliance with NFPA 80 
Standard tor Fire Doors and Fire W indows, shall 
not be required. Clearance between the bottom of 
the door end the floor covering not exceeding i 
in . (2.5 cm} shall be permitted for corridor doors 
Exception No. 1. Doors 10 toilet rooms, 
bathrooms, shower rooms, sink closets, and 
simflar auxil:ary spaces that do not contain 
flammable or combustible materials. 
Exceptton No. 2: In smoke compartments 
protected throughOut by an approved, supervised 

~ORM CMS-2587 (0~·99) P'tViOLIS versions OllSolil~ 
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2. The ct:m·idor to Room 16 rhat was 
hard 10 open once in closed pos-r.:1r~10:-o:-:t,,..th...,..:at~-----1 
aff ected rwo of three smoke 
compartments was repaired on 3/1 8/15 
by having the bottom part of the door 
panel trimmed to ensure proper opening 
and closing of the door 

How other patients having the 
potential to be affected by tl1e 
deficient pracUce will be identified, , 
and what corrective action will be 
taken. 
All residents have the potential to be 

j affected. The penetration bas been 
sealed and door repaired to open and 
close properly. 

What immediate measures and 
systemic changes will be put into 
place to ensure the deficient practice 
does not recur. 
Maintenance Director has log to check 
all facility doors monthly for proper 
operation. Administrator and 
Mamtenance Director will do monrhly 
environmental/physical plant check. 
Any noted penetrations as well as 
con-idor doors rhai aren't openin.e: and 
closing properly duting these checks 
will be repaired immediately 

Faci1i1y 10 CA0200COOSO It comlnuatlon sheet Page 5 of 13 
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automatic sprint<:ler system in accordance With achi9ved and sustained. 
19.3.5.2, the door constructior requirements of A QA review will be conducted by the 
19.3.6.3 .1 shall not be mandatory, but the doors QNCQf Committee on April 8, 2015 
shall be constructed to resist the passage ot 
smoke. and every 3 months (quarterly) l\ud as 
19.3.6.3.2• Doors shall be provided with a means needed to monitor for the completion of 
suitable for keeping the door closed that is the montltly logging and 
accept~b le to the authority having jurisdiction. env ironmental/physical plant checks and 
The device used shall be capable of keeping the the correction of any indicated 
door fully closed if a force of 5 lbf (22 N) is penetrations and/or doors that aren' t 
applied at the latch edge of the door. Roller opening or closrng properly. 
latches sha!I be prohibited on corridor doors in 
buildings not fu lly protected by an approved 
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 
'19.3.5.2. 
Excepuon No. 1: Doors to toilet rooms, 
bathrooms, shower rooms. sink closets, ar.d 
similar auxiliary spaces that do not contain 
flammable or combus'tible materials. 
Exception No. 2: Existing roller latches 
demonstrated to keep the door closed against a 
force of 5 lbf (22 N} shall be permitted to oe kept 
in service. 

J Findings: 

During a tour of the facility and ir.tervJew wrtn the 
Maintenance Director on 3/2/15, the corridor 
doors were observed 

1. At 9:58 a.m. 1 the Break Room door nad an 
approximately 1/2 inch circular pene~ration above 
the door knob. This finding ~'/as confirmed by the 
Maintenance Director. 

2 At 10.11 a.m., the door to Room i 6 was hard 
to open once In closed position. The 

I Maintenance Director used force to open the 

JX5) 
CO.V?LETION 

OAE 
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door. This finding was confirmed by the 
Maintenance Director 

K 054 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STAMDARD 

SS=E 
All required smoke detectors, .including those 
activating door hold-open devices'. are approved, 
maintained, inspected and tested in 2ccordance 
with the manufacturers specifications. 9.6.1.3 

This STANDARD 1s not me't as evidenced 'oy: 
Based on observation, document review. and 
interview. the facility failed to maintain their 
smoke dmei;;~ors. This was evidenced by failure 
to provide documemauon for the testing and 
maintenance of single station smoke detectors in 
accordance with manufacturer's specifications. 
This atrected three of three smoke 
compartments. and could result in a delay in 
residents and staff notification in the event Of a 
fire. 

NFPA 101, Ufe Safety Code, 2000 Edi-.ion 
9.6.1.3* The provisions of Section 9.6 cover the 
basic functions of a complete fire alarm system, 
Including iire detection. alarm, and 
communicaiions. These systems are pnmarily 
intended to provioe me indication and warning of 
abnormal conditions, the summoning of 
appropriate aid, and the co~trol of .occupancy 1 

facilities to enhance protection of life_ 
9.6.1.4 A i1re alarm system required for life safety 
shall be installed, tested, and maintained In 
accordance with the applicable requirements of 
NFPA 70, Natiorat E!ectrical Code, and NFPA 72, 
National Fire Alarm Code, unless an existing I 

1

1nstallabon, which shall be permitted to be 

FORM CMS-25S7[02-Q0} Previous V;irsiors Obsole:e Event 10: 0?~12 1 

K054 K 054 
What corrective action(s) will be 
accomplished for the patient(s) 
identified to have been affected by 
the deficient practice. 
To provi.de doctuneotation for the 
testing and maintenance of s ingle station 
smoke detectors that affected three of 
three smoke compartments, a weekly 
log has been created to provide 
documentation for the weekly testing for 
the single station smoke derecrors that 
require weekly testing per the 
manufacturers specifications. 

How other patients havlng the 
potential to be affected by the 
deficient practice will be Identified, 
and what correctJVe action will be 
takon. 
All residents have the potential to be 
affected. Log has been created to ensure 
proper documentation of weekly testing. 

What immediate measures and 
systemic changes will be put Into 
place to ensure the deficient practice 
does not recur. 
Maintenance DiJector and/or his staff, 
starting the week of 3/23/15 will check 
tl1e single station smoke deiecrors 
weekly according ro the manufactures 
specifications and this will be logged for 

I supporting documentation of the weekly 
checks. I 

Facllny ID CA020C00080 If COl\tlnuatJon i:heet Page 7 ot 13 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARF & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (XI) PROVIOER/SUf'PLIEA/CLIA 
ANO PL.AN Of CORRECT:OI\ !DENT FICATICN NUM8EP. 

055292 

NAME OF PROVIOER OR SUPPLIER 

SHIELDS RICHMOND NURSING CENTER 

?i.f. N:. 510 536 7:i89 

(X2) MULllPLE CONSTRUCTION 

A BUILDING 01 

8 WING 

STREET ADDRESS, CITY. STATE. ZIP CODE 

1919 CUTTING BLVD 

RICHMOND, CA 94804 

f. JIJ j 
I 1111._I.._~ • ...,.._,, l~ ... V IV 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO. 0938-0391 

(X3) DATE SURVEY 
COMPLETED 

03/02/201 5 

I 
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PlAN 0~ CORRECTION 

(X4) ID (EACH DEHCIENCY MUST SE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 
p~!~IX nEGULATO<W OR LSC 10:01\ TIFYING 11\FORUATID '~) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 

l DEFlCt=:l\CY) 

(XS) 
COMP~ST10N 

OAlE 

- - .. - -K-054-l--eentinued-Frem· pa~e-r - -·--.. · ··- ------+---+~~e54Low-the-facility-pfans-tcrmonlteif-it'::s-<>-----''-
contmued in use, subject to the approval of l1e · 1 ~erformance to ensure correct ions 
authoritY having jurisdiction. achieved and sustained. 

A QA review will be conducted by 
the QAICQI Committee on April B, 
2015 and every 3 months (quarterly) 
and as needed t o monitor that the 
weekly logging is being done to 
provide documentaOon that the 
single station smoke detectors ara 
being check weekly according to the 
manufactures specificat ions. 

NFPA 72, National Flre Alarrn Code, 1999 Edition. 
7-1.1.1 Inspection, testing, and.maintenance_ 
programs shall satisfy the requirements ot tnis 
code shall conform to the equipment 
man~facturer's recommendations, and shall 
verify correct operation of the tire alarm system. 

Findings. 

During observa1ion, document review and 
interview with the Maintenance Director on 
3/2/15, the single station smoke detectors were 
observed. 

At 9.51 a.m .. the facility failed to provide 
documentation for the testing Dt single station 
smoke detectors The Maintenance Director 
stated that the single station smol<e detectors are 
tested momhly, but not tested weekly as per the 
manufactvrers recommendatlon. 

K 076 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

SS=D 
Medical gas storage and administration areas are 
protected in accordance with NFPA 99, Standards 
for Health Care Facilit:es. 

(a) Oxygen storage locations of greater than 
3,000 cu.ft. are enclosed by a one-hour 
separation. 

(b) Locations for supply systems of grea·er than 
3,000 cu.ft. are vented to the outside NFPA 99 
4.3.1 .1.2. 19.3.2.4 

::oRM CMS-2567{02-99) Previo'-ls l/er&ion~ Ob$01ete Ev!nl IO:GP3321 

K076 K 016 

What corrective action(s) will be 
accomplished for the patient(s) 
identified to have been affected by 
the deficient practice. 
The empty E-cylinder thar was marked 
empty and srored in the same rack as 
eleven marked full E-cylinders which 
affected one of three smoke 
compartments and could result in 
confusion and delay if a full cylinder is 
needed in the event of an emergel1cy 

I 
was put in the empty rack immediately 
on 3/02/ 15 the day of the survey. 

Facili1y 10' CA020000080 II cootinvatlon sheet Page 8 of 13 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATeMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
ANO ?LAN OF CORRECTION 

NAWE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPL.ER 

(XI) PROVIOEAJSUFPLIEPJCLIA 
lDENTIFICATION NUMBER. 

055292 

SHIELDS RICHMOND NURSING CENTcR 

(X4) 10 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATE\4E'\ff OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY rvlUSI SE PRECEDED SY FULL 

!'IEGULATORY OR L3C IO::NTIFYING INFORMATION) 

FAX Nu. ~JU ~:lo t~d~ 

(X2) MULTIPLE CCNSTP.UCT,ON 

A SUILOlNG 0 1 
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STREET ADDRESS. CITY, SlATE. ZIP COOf: 
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Y. :JIU 
f' ,, .. ._. I L-LJ. VU/ I L/C.V 1 ...J 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO. 0938-0391 

r.<3) DATE SURV~v 
COMPLETeo 

03/02/2015 

l 10 
PREFIX 

TAG 

PROVIDER'S PLll.N OF CORRECTION 
(EACn CORRECTIVE ACTION SnOlJLO BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPAO;>R1ATE 
DEF1C1El\CY) 

(XS) 
C01Af'le:TION 

0ATf 

I -
-- - -K-076- 6ont11 1Ued Fro• 11 pag"' u ----~i How _other patients having t~1:1 

potential to be affected by the --··· - - · · 
deficient practice will be Identified, 

This STANDARD is not rnet as evidenced by: 
Based on obseNation, the facility failed to I maintain the storage of oxygen gas cylinders as 

evidenced by failure to segregate empty cylinders 
I trom tull cylinder. This affected one of three 
smoke comparunents, and could result in 
confusion and delay ii a full cylinder is needed 1n 
the the event ot an emergency. 

NFPA 101, Life Safety Code 2000 Edition 
19.3 .2. i Hazardous Areas Any hazardous areas 
shall be safeguarde~ by a fire barrier having a 
1-hour tire resistance rating or shall be provided 
with an automatic extinguishing system In 
accordance with 8.4.1. The au:omatic 
extinguishing shall be permitted to be in 
accordance with 19.3.5 .4 . Where the sprinkler 
option is used, me areas shall be separated from 
other spaces by smoke-resisting partitions and 
doors. The doors shall be self-closing or 
automatic-closing. Hazardous areas shall include, 
but shall not be restricted to, the following: 
(1) Boiler and fuel -fired heater rooms 
(2) Central/bulk laundries larger l han 100 ft2 (9.3 I 
m2) I (3) Paint shops 
(4) Repair shops 
(5) Soiled Jinan rooms 
(6) Trash collection rooms 
(7) Rooms or spaces larger than 50 tt2 (4.6 m2), 
including repair shops, used for storage of 
com bustible supplies and equipl"'lent in quantities 
deem ed hazardous by the authority having 
iurisdiction 
(8) Laboratories employing flammable or 
combustible materials in quc.ntit1es less than 

!=ORN' CMS·2SB7 02·99 Previous Vef$1ons OM01e:e :vent 10 G.P3321 

and what correct ive action wiJJ be 
taken. 

, All residents have the potential to be 
affected. The empry E-cylinder was 
placed in the empry rack.. 

Wh<it immediate measures and 
syst emic changes wi/J be put into 
p lace to ensure the deficient practice 
does not recur. 
Staff in-servicing will be done on 
3/25/15 to make sure rhar staff is 
instrncted on proper placement of E­
cylinder in co1Tecr rack depending on if 
empty or fall. Administrator and 
Maintenance Director will do monthly 
environmental/physical plant check 
which wilJ include makmo- sure £-

"' cylinders are placed in correct rack. Any 
misplaced E-cylinders will be I immediately placed conectly. l 

How the facility plans to monitor its 
performance to ensure corrections 
achieved and sustained. 
A QA review will be conducted by the 
QNCQI Committee on Apnl 8, 2015 
and every 3 months (quarterly) and as 
needed to monitor for the completion of 
the monthly environmental/physical 
plant checks and the con-ection of any 
misplaced E-cylinders This will also 
determine if more in-servicing is 
required. 

j 
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l STATEMENT OF OEFlCIENCl=:S (Xl) PROVIOER/~UPPUER/CLJA 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 1DE"ITIF1CA 110N NUMBER· 

I 

055292 

N~ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

SHIELDS RICH MOND NURSING CENTER 

(X4) ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SU\~IAARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH O:FICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY Fvl'.. 

REGUl_UORY O"I LSC l:::>ENTIFYIMG 1NFOA'1ATION; 

-- -- K 076 Gontinued·Freim-pa§e-9 --- -· --
those that would be cor.sidered a severe hazard. 
Exception: Doors in rated enclosures shall be 
perm med to have nonrated, factory- or 
field-applied protective pla1es extending not more 
than 48 in. {122 cm) above the bonorn of the 
doo~. 

19.3.2.4 Medical Gas. Medical gas storage and 
administration areas shall be protected in 
accordance w ith NFPA 99, Standard for Heal1h 
Care Facil ities. 

NFPA 99, Standard 1or Healthcare Facilities 1999 

Edition 
1-2 Application 
Chapters 12 through 18 specify the condfons 
under which the requirements of Chapters 3 I 
through 11 shall apply in Chapters 12 through 18. 

Chapter 16 
Nursing Home Requirements 
16·3.8 Ga~ Equipment Requirements. 
i 6-3.8.1 Patient. 
Equipment shall conform to requirements for 
patient equipment in Chapter S. 

Chapter 8 
Gas Equipment 
8-3-i .11 , I Storage Requirements 
8-3. t .11.2 Storage for nonflammable gases less 
than 3000 ft 3 {85 m3} 
(h) Cylinder or container res1ra1nt st'lal1 meet 
4-3.5.2.1 (b) 27 

4-3.5.2.1 Gases in Cylinders and Liquefied Gases 
in Containers- Level i 
(b) Special Precautiors- Oxygen Cyl.nders and 
Manifolds . 
Great care shall be exercised 111 handling oxygen 

FORM CMS·2567(C2-99) Previous VersiO"S Ot>s0Je1e 

I 

!". UJ l 
'I U0 1 t"'°'V• VVf l~l .... Y .... 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO. 0938-0391 

(X2) MUL'l'IFLE CONSTRUCT O'l 
A BUILDING 01 

(X3) DATE SURVEY 
C01VPLETED 

S W'NG 

10 
PrtEF;X 

TAG 

STREET AOORESS, ClTY. STATE, ZIP COOE 

1919 CUITING BLVD 

RICHMOND, CA 94804 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COAAECTION 
(EACrl CORRECTIVE ACTION SkOULO BE 

CP.OSS·R!:FERENCEO TO THE A?PAOPRl>\TE 
0E=1c1::t-.cY} 

03/02/201 5 

(~J 
COMPLETION 

)l\TE 

K076 . . . • ... - -------- ----1-- - ·-

i 
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SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
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t AA No. :tlU J]b / 'J~~ :. L '-
FORM APPROVED 
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03/02/2015 
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19 19 CUITlNCl l3LVD 

RICHMOND, CA 94804 
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CROSS-AEFERE"'CEO TO THE APFROPRIATE 
OEf:1C1ENCY) 

(X~) 
C0MP~ETl0'1 

0.ATE 

• -K076-·Gontinued From page 10 ·-----··-··-- --- -K-076 ~ -.. -· 

to prevent contact of oxygen under pressure with 
oils, greases, organic lubricants, rubber, or other 
materials of an organic nature. The following 
regulations. based on those of the CGA Pamphlet 
G-4, Oxygen, sMll be observed: 
27. Freestanding cylinders shall be properly 
chained or supported in a proper cylinder stand or 
cart 

NFPA 99 Standard for Health Care Facilities, 
1999 Edition 
4-5.5.2.2 Storage of Cylinders and Containers 
(b) Nonilarnmable Gases 
1. Storage shall be planned so that cylinders can 
be used in the order in which th ey are received 
f rom the supplier. 
2. If stored within the same enclosure, empty 
cyl inders snall be segregated from full cylinders 
Empty cylinders shall be marked to avoid 
contusion and delay 1i a full cylinder is needed 
hurriedly. 

Findings: 

During a tour of the facility with the Maintenance 
Director on 3/2/15, the oxygen storage rooms 
were observed. 

At 10:00 am .. in the Oxygen Storage room 
across from the Dining room, there was one 
marked empty E-cylinder stored In the same rack 
as eleven marked full E-cylinders. 

K 147 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

SS=D 
Electrical wiring and equipment is in accordance 
with NFPA 70 , National Electrical Code. 9.1.2 

FORM CMS-2587l02·99) ?tev1ous V9rsicns 01:SOl91e Even! 1!:> GPJ.321 

. 

K 147 
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CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 
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(Xl) PROVIOEA/SUPPLIER/CLIA 
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~) 
COMPLE'TION 

OATE 

--·· K 1.47--GeAtinued-F-rnm ~age-11·- - ·--· ---- - ----'r< 1-4'f+ ·K1·47 
I 
' r ----·· . -.. 

This STANDARD is not met as ev:denced by: 
Based on obseNat1on, t:-ie facility failed to 

maintain the electrical wiring, as evidenced by the 
use 01 a surge protector. This afiected one of 
three smoke compartments. and could result in 
the ignition of an electrical fire. 

NFPA 101, Life Saf ety Code, 2000 Edition 
9.1.2 Electric. Electrical wiring and equipment 
shall be in accordance with NFPA 70, National 
Electncal Code, unless existing installat:ons, 
which shall be permined to be continued 1n 
service. subject to approval by the authorl:y 
having jurisdiction 

NFPA 70, National Electrical Code, 1999 Ed1uon 

; 10-12 Mechanical Execution of Work. Electrical 
equipment shall be installed in a neat and 
workmanlike manner. (a) Unused Openings. 
Unused openings in boxes. raceways, auxitia:y 
gutters, cabinets, equipment cases, or housings 
shall be effectively closed to afford protection 
substantially equivalent to the wall of the 
equipment. 

400-7 Uses Permitted 
(a) uses. Flexible cords shall be used only tor 1ne 
following: 

1) Pendants 
2) Wiring oi fiXlures 

I 
3) Connection of portable lamps, portable 

and mobile signs or appliances 
' 4)Elevator cables I 

5) Wiring of cranes and hoists l 
6) Connection 01 stationary equipment to 

1 

facilitate their frequent interchange 
7) Prevention of the transmission of noise or 

i=ORlll C.IAS·2587(<l2·~9) Prevlocs versions Ot>~o1e1e 

What corrective action{s) will be , 
accomplished for the patient(s) 
ident;tied to have been affected by 
the deficient practice. 
The water cooler system that was 
plugged into a surge protector instead of 
directly into the wall outlet in the Sports 
Bar that affected one of three smoke 
compartments was unplugged from the 
surge protector on 3/02/ 15 tbe day of the 
survey and plugged direcrly into the 
wal I electrical outlet. 

How other paUents having the 
potential to be affected by the 
deficient practice will be identified, 
and what corrective action will be 
taken. 
All residents have the potential to be 
affected. The water cooler system was 
unplugged from the surge protector and 
plugged directly into the wall electrical 
outlet_ 

F .sc.11ty 10 CAC<OOOOOOO II cominuauor, sheet Page 12 ol 13 
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10 
PREFIX 

TAG 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH COfflcClWE ACTION SHOULD ac 

CROSS-REFSRENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

(X~) 
COMPLtrlON 

OA1c 

1 
What immediate measures and 

K 147 Conunued~From-page +2 
vibration 

8) Appliances where the fastening means 

-- --K-i-47 ~~mlc-chartgt!s--wru-b·e-pot into 
place to ensure the deficient practice 
does not recur. 

and mechanical connections are specifically 
designed to permit ready removal for 
maintenance and repair, and the appliance is 
intended or identified for flexible cord connection\ 

9} Data processing cables as permitted by 
Section 645-5 

1 O) Connecrion of moving parts 
11) Temporary wiring as permitted in Sections 

305-4 b)& 305-4 c) 
400-8. Uses not Pe(mitted. Unless specifically 

'permitted in Section 400-7, flexible cards and 
cables shall not be used for the following: 
(1) As a substitute for the fixed wiring of a 

· structure 
(2) Where run through holes in walls, structural 
ceilings suspended ce11tngs, dropped ceilings, or 
floors 
(3) Where run t hrough doof'Ways, windows. or 
similar openings 
(4) Where attached to building surfaces 
Exception· Flexible cord and cable shall be 
permitted to be attached to building surfaces 1n 
accordance with the prov1s1ons of Section 364-8 

Findings: 

During a tour of the facility wrth the Maintenance 
Director on 3/2/15, the electrical wiring in the 
facility was observed. 

At 10:15 a.m., there was a water cooler system 
plugged into a surge protector instead of directly 
into the wall outlet in the Sports Room. This 
finding was confirrned by 1118 Maintenance 
Director. 

I I 
i=ORM CMS-2567(02·G9) ?~v·ous V~sio•,a Obsolete Eve1111::>. GP'.l32 t 

Staff in-servicing: will be done on 
3125/15 to make sure that staff is 
instrncted on understanding that such 
device such as water cooler system 
shonld be plugged directly into wall 
electrical outlet and they should check 
with Maintenance Director if unsure. 
Adrninistrator and Maintenance Director 
will do mon1hly environme11tal/phys1cal 
plant check which will include making 

s11re that the water cooler system 
continues to be plugged directly into 
wall electrical outlet. 

How the facility plans to monitor its 
performance to ensure corrections 
achieved and sustained. 
A QA review will be conducted by the 
QAJCQl Committee on April 8, 2015 
and every 3 months (quarterly) and as 
needed io monitor for the completion of 
the monthly environmental/physical 1 
plant checks to make s ure the waterco lor 
system coniinues to be plugged directly 
m the wall electncal outlet. 

I 
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